GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OFURBAN DEVELOPMENT
RAJYA SABHA
QUESTION NO19.11.2009
ANSWERED ON

JNNURM UIDSSMT IN A.P.
102 SHRI  PENUMALLI MADHU

Will the Minister of COALCOALEXTERNAL AFFAIRSURBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :-

(a)the details of cities/towns covered under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JINNURM)/Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT) in Andhra
Pradesh;

(b)the details of Mission Cities identified under INNURM in Andhra Pradesh;

(c)whether it is a fact that the World Bank is giving Rs.1500 crore of loan to Andhra Pradesh for developing infrastructure facilities in Municipalities which are not covered under JNNURM and UIDSSMT;

(d)if so, the details thereof; and

(e)the details of conditions put in by the World Bank for sanction of loan?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI SAUGATA ROY)

(a):Under Urban Infrastructure Development Scheme for Small and Medium Towns (UIDSSMT), all cities/towns as per Census 2001 are eligible to be considered for urban infrastructure development excepting those cities which are covered under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG) component of JNNURM. Out of the eligible towns in Andhra Pradesh to be covered under UIDSSMT, the details of 69 towns covered so far is enclosed as per Annexure.

(b):Hyderabad, Vijayawada, Vishakhapatnam and Tirupati are the Mission cities covered under Urban Infrastructure & Governance (UIG) of JINNURM.

(c) to (e):The Government of Andhra Pradesh has negotiated a 300 million US$ loan for the Andhra Pradesh Municipal Development project with the World Bank. The loan caters to urban infrastructure such as city roads, water supply, sewerage, solid waste management, sanitation and street lighting. In addition, a part of the loan would be used for capacity building for State Government and local bodies. The loan agreement has not been signed.

